
 
 

 

 
1 

 

 
 

NOTICE OF MEETING 
 
 

Meeting: PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Date and Time: MONDAY, 27 JULY 2020, AT 10.00 AM* 
 

Place: SKYPE MEETING - ONLINE 
 

Enquiries to: email: karen.wardle@nfdc.gov.uk 
023 8028 5588 - ask for Karen Wardle 
 

PUBLIC PARTICIPATION: 
*Members of the public are entitled to speak on individual items on the public agenda 
in accordance with the Council's public participation scheme. To register to speak 
please contact Planning Administration on Tel: 023 8028 5345 or E-mail: 
PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk no later than 12.00 noon on Thursday, 23 
July 2020.  This will allow the Council to provide public speakers with the necessary 
joining instructions for the Skype Meeting.  The Council will accept a written copy of a 
statement from registered speakers who do not wish to join a Skype Meeting, or are 
unable to.  The statement will be read out at the meeting and should not exceed three 
minutes. 

 
Claire Upton-Brown 
Chief Planning Officer 
 
Appletree Court, Lyndhurst, Hampshire. SO43 7PA 
www.newforest.gov.uk 
 
This Agenda is also available on audio tape, in Braille, large print and digital format 
 

 

AGENDA 
 

 Apologies 
 

1.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To note any declarations of interest made by members in connection with an 
agenda item.  The nature of the interest must also be specified. 
 
Members are asked to discuss any possible interests with Democratic Services 
prior to the meeting. 
 

2.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 To determine the applications set out below: 

mailto:PlanningCommitteeSpeakers@nfdc.gov.uk


 
 

 
2 

 

 

 (a)   Site of Fawley Power Station, Fawley Road, Fawley (Application 
19/10581) (Pages 5 - 198) 

  Land within the New Forest District Council comprising the demolition of 
ancillary power station buildings and provision of 1,380 new homes, 95,300 
square metres of new commercial, civic and employment space (Use Classes 
A1, A2, A3, A4, B1, B2, B8, C1, C3, D1 and D2), enlargement of the dock and 
creation of a canal within part of the turbine hall basement, refurbishment of 
the remainder of the turbine hall basement to create up to 2,100 space car 
park, surface car parking, a boat stack, public open space, Suitable Alternative 
Natural Greenspace, primary access road through the site, flood defences/sea 
wall, raising site level, hard and soft landscaping, associated infrastructure 
and engineering works  (Outline Application with details only of Access)  
(AMENDED PLANS RESUBMISSION) 
 
RECOMMENDED: 
 

Delegated Authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT 
PERMISSION subject to; the National Park Authority also resolving to approve 
their related application 19/00365, the completion by of a planning obligation 
entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement and the imposition of the 
conditions. 

 

3.   CONSULTATION ON APPLICATION 19/00365/OUT OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION - LAND ADJACENT TO FAWLEY POWER STATION, FAWLEY 
(Pages 199 - 200) 

 To consider the report seeking confirmation that the Planning Committee confirm its 
support for application 19/00365/OUT (Land adjacent to Fawley Power Station) 
(subject to the completion of the s106 agreement and relevant conditions) and that 
the Secretary of State be advised accordingly.       
 

4.   ANY OTHER ITEMS WHICH THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL – VIRTUAL MEETINGS 

Background 

This meeting is being held virtually with all participants accessing via Skype for Business. 

A live stream will be available on YouTube to allow the press and public to view meetings in real time 

and can also be found at the relevant meeting page on the Council’s website. 

Principles for all meetings 

The Chairman will read out Ground Rules at the start of the meeting for the benefit of all participants.  

All normal procedures for meetings apply as far as practicable, as the new Government Regulations 

do not amend any of the Council’s existing Standing Orders. 

The Ground Rules for all virtual meetings will include, but are not limited to, the following:- 

 All participants are reminded that virtual public meetings are being broadcast live on YouTube 

and will be available for repeated viewing.  Please be mindful of your camera and microphone 

setup and the images and sounds that will be broadcast on public record. 



 
 

 
3 

 

 All participants are asked to mute their microphones when not speaking to reduce feedback 

and background noise. Please only unmute your microphone and speak when invited to do so 

by the Chairman. 

 Councillors in attendance that have not indicated their wish to speak in advance of the 

meeting can make a request to speak during the meeting by typing “RTS” (Request to Speak) 

in the Skype chat facility.  Requests will be managed by the Chairman with support from 

Democratic Services.  The Skype chat facility should not be used for any other purpose. 

 All participants should note that the chat facility can be viewed by all those in attendance. 

 All participants are asked to refer to the report number and page number within the agenda 

and reports pack so that there is a clear understanding of what is being discussed at all times. 

 

Voting 

When voting is required on a particular item, each councillor on the committee will be called to vote in 

turn by name, expressing their vote verbally.  The outcome will be announced to the meeting.  A 

recorded vote will not be reflected in the minutes of the meeting unless this is requested in 

accordance with the Council’s Standing Orders. 

By casting their vote, councillors do so in the acknowledgement that they were present for the 

duration of the item in question. 

Technology 

If individuals experience technical issues, the meeting will continue providing that it is quorate and it is 

still practical to do so.  The Chairman will adjourn the meeting if technical issues cause the meeting to 

be inquorate, the live stream technology fails, or continuing is not practical. 

Public Participation 

Contact details to register to speak in accordance with the Council’s Public Participation Procedures 

are on the front page of this agenda. 

In order to speak at a virtual meeting, you must have the facility to join a Skype for Business Meeting.  

Joining instructions will be sent to registered speakers in advance of the meeting. 

The Council will accept a written copy of a statement from registered speakers that do not wish to join 

a Skype Meeting, or are unable to.  The statement will be read out at the meeting and should not 

exceed three minutes.  Please use the contact details on the agenda front sheet for further 

information. 

 
 

To: Councillors: Councillors: 
 

 Christine Ward (Chairman) 
Christine Hopkins (Vice-
Chairman) 
Ann Bellows 
Sue Bennison 
Hilary Brand 
Rebecca Clark 
Anne Corbridge 
Kate Crisell 
Arthur Davis 
Barry Dunning 
 

Allan Glass 
David Hawkins 
Maureen Holding 
Mahmoud Kangarani 
Joe Reilly 
Tony Ring 
Ann Sevier 
Michael Thierry 
Beverley Thorne 
Malcolm Wade 
 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



Planning Committee  27 July 2020     Item 2a  
       
 

Application Number: 19/10581  Outline Planning Permission 

Site: SITE OF FAWLEY POWER STATION, FAWLEY ROAD, FAWLEY 

SO45 1TW 

Development: Land within the New Forest District Council comprising the 
demolition of ancillary power station buildings and provision 
of 1,380 new homes, 95,300 square metres of new 
commercial, civic and employment space (Use Classes A1, 
A2, A3, A4, B1, B2, B8, C1, C3, D1 and D2), enlargement of 
the dock and creation of a canal within part of the turbine hall 
basement, refurbishment of the remainder of the turbine hall 
basement to create up to 2,100 space car park, surface car 
parking, a boat stack, public open space, Suitable Alternative 
Natural Greenspace, primary access road through the site, 
flood defences/sea wall, raising site level, hard and soft 
landscaping, associated infrastructure and engineering 
works  (Outline Application with details only of Access)  
(AMENDED PLANS RESUBMISSION) 
 

Applicant: Fawley Waterside Ltd. 

Agent: Deloitte Real Estate 

Target Date: 28/08/2019 

Case Officer: Ian Rayner 

Extension Date: 28/08/2020 
 

________________________________________________________________________ 

19/10581 
 
 
1 SUMMARY OF THE MAIN ISSUES 
  

This is one of the most significant planning applications for development that have 
ever been submitted to New Forest District Council. Therefore, there are a large 
number and broad range of issues to be taken into account when determining this 
application. The key application issues to be considered are as follows: 
 
1. Principle of Development 
 
a)  Specifically, whether the principle of redevelopment would be acceptable, having 
regard to Local and National Planning Policies.  
 
2. Delivering a Sustainable New Community 
 
a)   Specifically, whether the proposed development adequately embraces all of the 
threads of sustainable development to create a sustainable new community; and 
b)  Whether the proposed phasing of the development is acceptable. 
 
3. Quantum, Layout and Design 

5

Agenda Item 2a



 
a)  Specifically, whether the quantum and mix of the proposed development and the 
location of specific uses within the development would be acceptable, having regard 
to relevant planning policies; and 
b)  Whether the amount of proposed Town Centre Uses and their retail impact on 
the wider area would be acceptable, having regard to local and national planning 
policies. 
 
4.  Quality of Development 
 
a)  Specifically, whether the proposed designs for the different character areas and 
the new access road would be of an appropriately high quality and would create a 
sufficiently strong and distinctive sense of place, having regard to the site’s specific 
context and relevant policy guidanc
[...]
 HOU2: Affordable Housing 
Policy HOU3: Residential accommodation for older people 
Policy ECON1: Employment land and development 
Policy ECON2: Retention of employment sites and consideration of alternative uses 
Policy ECON5: Retail development and other main town centre uses 
Policy CCC1:  Safe and Healthy Communities 
Policy CCC2:  Safe and Sustainable Travel 
Policy IMPL1:  Developer contributions 
Policy IMPL2:  Development standards 
Policy Strategic Site 4: The former Fawley Power Station 
 
 

6 RELEVANT LEGISLATION AND GOVERNMENT GUIDANCE 
 

  
Relevant Legislation 
 

 Town and Country Planning Act 1990 

 Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations 
2017 

 The Conservation of Habitats and Species Regulations 2017 
 
Relevant Advice 
 
National Planning Policy Framework 
National Design Guide 
 
 

7 PARISH & TOWN COUNCIL COMMENTS 
  

7.1   Fawley Parish Council 

17



 
Recommend permission subject to there being major improvements to the A326 and 
the B3053 between Long Lane and Calshot. The Parish Council query whether the 
improvements that have been suggested will improve the current traffic flow or 
mitigate the increased traffic flow expected, despite the modelling appearing to 
indicate that they will work. 
 
With respect to the suggested new cycle route to Holbury, the Council would prefer 
that this should take the most direct route parallel to the B3053 and A326, otherwise 
the desire line will be to travel on the roads and not the cycle route. 
 
7.2  Ashurst & Colbury Parish Council 
 
The Parish Council Committee are positive about the development in principle, but 
have concerns about the development's impact on the wider area / road network.  
 
There are concerns regarding the impact of increased vehicle numbers on open 
forest roads and the impact this may have on New Forest plants and wildlife. Feel 
strongly that sustainable methods of transport should be thoroughly investigated. 
 
The Parish Counci
[...]
awley Infant School to Holbury prior to 410 
occupations. 
 
Car Parking 
 
The highway authority is satisfied that subject to approval of the detailed planning 
applications, the proposed parking provision is acceptable. 
 
Impact on Road Capacity in the New Forest 
 
The applicant’s assessment shows that on the 5 forest roads considered,  
forecast traffic flows would remain within the design capacity of the modelled roads 
and the impact on junction capacity is therefore forecast to be low. The applicant’s 
forecasts are considered to be robust. The highway authority is satisfied that the 
development traffic will not have a significant impact on capacity of these roads. 
 
Proposed Public Transport Improvements 
 
The applicant has proposed to provide funding to enable the existing bus services to 
be extended and increased to serve the development. This would support a half 
hourly service Monday to Saturday to serve the site during the build out period to 
allow patronage demand to increase. Details of the proposal i.e. a service level 
agreement will need to be secured through the Section 106 agreement setting out 
agreed routes and frequency of bus services to serve between the site and 
Southampton. The agreement needs to have flexibility to tailor services around 
demand during build out of the development. 
 
Framework Travel Plan 
 
The applicant has included an action plan, although not all costed measures 
have been listed. However, it is considered that these issues can be addressed 
when a Full Travel Plan is produced for the site. Subject to the provision of a full 
Travel Plan, bond and associated fees being secured within a Section 106 legal 
agreement if the application is granted planning permission, this approach is 
considered acceptable by the highway authority. 
 
Other Mitigation 
 
With the proposed development, many of the junctions at the north end of the A326 
are expected to exceed capacity in their current form by 2036 as set out in t
[...]
, their routes and their phasing can all be 
agreed. Whilst some flexibility may need to be applied to reflect demand, the 
expectation is that a bus service should be in place to serve the new community prior 
to first occupation, so that during the build out period there would initially be an 
hourly service Monday to Saturday, increasing to half hourly after the development is 
sufficiently progressed. There have been discussions with the local bus company 
(Go South Coast / Bluestar) to ensure that such a service would be viable. 
 
11.22    Off-site Highway works 
 
11.22.1    As indicated above, the applicants have agreed with Hampshire County 
Council that in order to mitigate the development’s impact on the wider highway 
network, it will be necessary for the development to secure a number of off-site 
highway improvements to the A326 / B3053, as reflected in the applicant’s submitted 
Transport Assessment and Environmental Statement. It has been agreed that all of 
the following works must be secured and provided in connection with the proposed 
development: 
 

a) Improvements to the Blackfield Road / Church Lane / B3053 Junction   
(known as Junction 3) 

74



b) Improvements to the Long Lane / A326 Roundabout at Holbury (known 
as Junction 4) 
c) Improvements to the A326 / Holbury Drove Junction (known as Junction 
4A) 
d) Improvements to the A326 / Southbourne Avenue Junction (known as 
Junction 4B) 
e) Improvements to the Hardley Roundabout (known as Junction 5) 
f) Improvements to the Dibden Purlieu Roundabout (known as Junction 6) 
g) Improvements to the Applemore (Sizer Way) roundabout (known as 
Junction 7) 
h) Improvements to the Dibden roundabout (known as junction 8) 
i) Traffic management measures to the existing section of B3053 between 
the 2 new proposed road junctions onto the B3053 
j) The provision of a shared use cycle way / footpath between the 
application site and Holbury 
 

11.22.2  All of the 8 junction improvements (a-h) set out 
[...]
and freedoms of the applicant 
outweigh any possible interference that may result to any third party.  
 
 
Equality 
 
The Equality Act 2010 provides protection from discrimination in respect of certain 
protected characteristics, namely: age, disability, gender reassignment, pregnancy 
and maternity, race, religion or beliefs and sex and sexual orientation. It places the 
Council under a legal duty to have due regard to the advancement of equality in the 
exercise of its powers including planning powers. The Committee must be mindful of 
this duty inter alia when determining all planning applications. In particular the 
Committee must pay due regard to the need to: 
 
 (1)  eliminate discrimination, harassment, victimisation and any 
other conduct that is prohibited by or under the Act; 
 (2)  advance equality of opportunity between persons who share 
a relevant protected characteristic and persons who do not share it; and 
 (3)  foster good relations between persons who share a relevant 
                       protected characteristic and persons who do not share it. 
 

 
14. RECOMMENDATION 

Delegated Authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT PERMISSION subject to: 

i) the National Park Authority also resolving to approve their related application 19/00365; 

110



ii) the completion by of a planning obligation entered into by way of a Section 106 Agreement to 
secure those matters set out in Section 12 of this report; 

iii) the imposition of the conditions set out below, and any additional / amended condition deemed 
necessary by the Chief Planning Officer as a result of continuing Section 106 discussions. 
 
  
  
  

Proposed Conditions: 
 

1. Condition 1 – Time Limit for Approval of Reserved Matters 

The first application for the approval of reserved matters shall be made 

within a period of three years from the date of this permission. All 

subsequent reserved matters applications shall be submitted no later than 

15 years from the 
[...]
ouncil (NFDC) and New Forest National Park Authority 

(NFNPA) (‘the Councils’) to carry out a Habitats Regulations 

Assessment (HRA) of Fawley Waterside (planning application 

numbers: 19/00365 and 19/10581). This report presents the 

methodology and findings of the HRA. 

The development project 

1.2 The project involves the development of Fawley 

Waterside, a new community on the site of the former Fawley 

Power Station. Full details of the proposed development are 

provided within the Revised Development Specification 

(Deloitte, May 2020)1 and in the Information for Appropriate 

Assessment of Proposed Development, Fawley Waterside 

Ltd, Fawley, Hampshire (5th May 2020)2 referred to in this 

report as the “Shadow HRA”. 

1.3 The project involves the submission of two outline 

planning applications with all matters reserved apart from the 

means of access to the site and primary access through the 

site: 

◼ Application 1 (submitted to NFDC): Land within the 

New Forest District Council comprising the demolition of 

ancillary power station buildings and provision of 1,380 

new homes, 95,300 square metres of new commercial, 

civic and employment space (Use Classes A1, A2, A3, 

A4, B1, B2, B8, C1, C3, D1 and D2), enlargement of the 

dock and creation of a canal within part of the turbine 

hall basement, refurbishment of the remainder of the 

turbine hall basement to create up to 2,100 space car 

park, surface car parking, a boat stack, public open 

space, Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace, primary 

access road through the site, flood defences / sea wall, 

raising site level, hard and soft landscaping, associated 

infrastructure and engineering works. 

◼ Application 2 (submitted to the New Forest National 

Park Authority (NFNPA)): Land within the New Forest 

National Park Authority comprising the removal of 

structures on the quarry site and provision of 120 new 

homes, 1000 square metres of new civic space including 

provision
[...]
e of mitigation, these impacts could result in adverse 

effects on the integrity AEoI of these European sites. 

Mitigation and Avoidance 

4.41 Key elements of the mitigation include: 

◼ The provision of Suitable Alternative Natural 

Greenspace (SANGs) in close proximity to the proposed 

development, to direct visitors away from the sensitive 

areas of the Solent and Southampton Water SPA and 

Ramsar Site and the Solent Maritime SAC. 

◼ A comprehensive plan of sensitively positioned coastal 

paths, fencing, habitat management and creation of 

water filled ditches around the proposed development to 

manage public access and minimise disturbance to 

birds. 

◼ The implementation of the Fawley Nature Park 

Management Plan (FNPMP) (April 2020) which covers 

an area of 275 hectares, including the SANGs and 

provides opportunities for recreation.  

◼ The implementation of the Marine Management Plan 

(MMP) (May 2020) 

◼ The provision of a team of rangers to deliver the FNPMP 

and manage visitor access. 

◼ A financial contribution to the Solent Recreation 

Mitigation Partnership (SRMP) of 75% of the standard 

rates, made as part of a S106 agreement. 

Conclusions 

4.42 The information provided is sufficient for the competent 

authority to conclude no adverse effects on the integrity of the 

Solent and Southampton Water SPA and Ramsar Site and the 

Solent Maritime SAC, either alone or in combination with other 

plans and projects, as a result of recreation, subject to the 

following matters outlined below. The proposals involve a high 

degree of reliance on the combined effectiveness of a suite of 

mitigation and avoidance measures acting in parallel. 

Therefore, it will be necessary for each component of the 

mitigation and avoidance package to function as intended, and 

for this suite of measures to be secured, delivered and 

monitored successfully for the lifetime of the impact to ensure 

that a conclusion of no AEoI can be reached. Furt
[...]
 project funding, which is currently 
prohibited in HLS agreements. 

Inappropriate ditch management 

Some ditches are not managed, leading to reed encroachment, 
reducing flow and therefore prohibiting southern damselfly breeding 
habitat. 

Inappropriate scrub control 

Inappropriate scrub control impacts particularly around ditches for 
southern damselfly, where scrub shades some ditches, preventing 
growth of marginal plants for egg-laying, and reduce flow in ditches. 

Forestry and woodland management 

Some parts of channel are excessively shaded by wet woodland, 
impacting on the macrophyte community. The River Restoration 
Strategy identifies some stretches where excessive shading is 
causing a problem, but it is important to look at whole catchment, 
and assess against all SAC features when reviewing 
locations/actions. Some stretches may benefit from tree planting to 

197



 Appendix B  

European Sites Information 

Habitats Regulations Assessment: Fawley Waterside (19/00365) 

July 2020 

 

 

LUC  I B-18 

Site name 

Area, ha 

Qualifying features and conservation 
objectives 

Key vulnerabilities Non-qualifying habitats and species upon which the qualifying 
habitats and/or species depend 

reduce water temperatures, particularly in light of climate change, 
but must again be carefully assessed. 

 

 

198



Planning Committee    
 

 
Consultation    Application No: 19/00365/OUT     Outline Planning Permission 

 

Site: Land Adjacent To Fawley Power Station. Fawley 

 

 

Proposal: Outline application for land within the New Forest National Park 

Authority comprising the removal of structures on the quarry site and 

provision of 120 new homes, 1000 square metres of new civic space 

including provision for Early Years Learning (Use Class D1), 200 

square metres of drinking establishments (Use Class A4), a two form 

entry primary school, flood defences / sea wall, public open space 

and habitat enhancement of existing land, hard and soft 
[...]
the National Park area, 
working closely with colleagues to ensure that the development in the 
National Park protects the interest and setting of the National Park and that 
this is positively enhanced through the two applications. The major 
development test has also been applied and met across both sites. 

 
2.3 For the reasons set out in the respective Committee reports, officers believe 

that the application to the National Park, in conjunction with the application to  
NFDC, will deliver clear net positive public benefits for the environment, the 
surrounding communities and the National Park.  

 
3. Recommendation 
 

The Planning Committee confirms its support for application 
19/00365/OUT (subject to the completion of the s106 agreement and 
relevant conditions) and that the Secretary of State be advised 
accordingly.       

 
 

200


	Agenda
	2a Site of Fawley Power Station, Fawley Road, Fawley (Application 19/10581)
	Plan
	Appendix A - Habitats Regulations Assessment

	3 Consultation on application 19/00365/OUT Outline Planning Permission - Land Adjacent to Fawley Power Station, Fawley



Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
1 

27 JULY 2020 
 

NEW FOREST DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on Monday, 27 July 2020 
 

* Cllr Christine Ward (Chairman) 
* Cllr Christine Hopkins (Vice-Chairman) 

 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
* Ann Bellows 
* Sue Bennison 
* Hilary Brand 
* Rebecca Clark 
* Anne Corbridge 
* Kate Crisell 
* Arthur Davis 
* Barry Dunning 
* Allan Glass 
 

* David Hawkins 
* Maureen Holding 
* Mahmoud Kangarani 
* Joe Reilly 
* Tony Ring 
* Ann Sevier 
* Michael Thierry 
* Beverley Thorne 
* Malcolm Wade 
 

*Present 
 
In attendance: 
 
 Councillors:  Councillors: 

 
 Diane Andrews 
 Edward Heron 
 

 Neville Penman 
 Barry Rickman 
 

Also In Attendance: 
 
John Adams (Deloitte), Steve Avery (National Park Authority), Jonathan Cox 
(Jonathan Cox Associates), Rob Illingworth (BPA Architects), Atholl Noon 
(Makides), Liz Simes (Fabrik), Brigid Taylor (WSP) and Natalie Walter (National 
Park Authority) 
 
Officers Attending: 
 
Dean Brunton, Andrew Kinghorn, Donna Langfield, Joanna Curtis Newberry, 
Ian Rayner, Claire Upton-Brown, Karen Wardle and Matt Wisdom 
 
Apologies: 
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 

54   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 
Agenda Item 2a (Application 19/10581) 
Cllr Clark disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Hythe and Dibden 
Parish Council which had commented on the application. She concluded that there 
were no grounds under common law to prevent her from remaining in the meeting 
to speak and to vote. 
 



 
PC 27 JULY 2020 
 

 

 
2 

 

Cllrs Glass and Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as members of Fawley 
Parish Council which had commented on the application. They concluded that there 
were no grounds under common law to prevent them from remaining in the meeting 
to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Thierry disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Hampshire County 
Council which had commented on the application. He concluded that there were no 
grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak 
and to vote. 
 
Cllr Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Planning 
Committee of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council and Hampshire County Council 
which had commented on the application.  He concluded that as he had not voted 
on the application there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from 
remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Agenda item 3 – Consultation on application 19/00365/OUT 
Cllrs Glass and Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as members of Fawley 
Parish Council.  They concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote on the item.  
 
Cllrs Bennison and Sevier disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as members of the 
Planning Committee of the National Park Authority.  They reported they would be 
considering the application and therefore would not participate or vote on this item. 
 
Cllr Thierry disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Hampshire County 
Council.  He concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote on the item. 
 

55   PLANNING APPLICATIONS FOR COMMITTEE DECISION  

 a   Site of Fawley Power Station, Fawley Road, Fawley (Application 
19/10581)  

  Details: 
 
Land within the New Forest District Council comprising the demolition of 
ancillary power station buildings and provision of 1,380 new homes, 95,300 
square metres of new commercial, civic and employment space (Use 
Classes A1, A2, A3, A4, B1, B2, B8, C1, C3, D1 and D2), enlargement of 
the dock and creation of a canal within part of the turbine hall basement, 
refurbishment of the remainder of the turbine hall basement to create up to 
2,100 space car park, surface car parking, a boat stack, public open space, 
Suitable Alternative Natural Greenspace, primary access road through the 
site, flood defences/sea wall, raising site level, hard and soft landscaping, 
associated infrastructure and engineering works  (Outline Application with 
details only of Access)  (AMENDED PLANS RESUBMISSION) 
 
Public Participants: 
 
Aldred Drummond (Applicant) 
John Lawrence (Objector) 
Michael Osey (Objector) 
Stephen Payne (Objector) 
Brendan Gibbs, on behalf of Marchwood Parish Council 



 
PC 27 JULY 2020 
 

 

 
3 

 

 
Additional Representations: 
 
The Case Officer reported that a representation had been omitted from the 
report from Hythe and Dibden Parish Council.  The Parish Council felt that 
the planned works to the A326 do not counter the impact on the roads and 
access in and out of the area. There was concern for bicycle and pedestrian 
safety over the site, and a concern for significant additional traffic using the 
A326 and other roads. The Council welcomed the much needed additional 
housing, but the concerns over lack of public and sustainable transport 
access in and out of the development site, and safe bicycle and pedestrian 
access had not been overcome. 
 
5 further letters of objection (3 had been reported in the update note) had 
been received since the report had been published.  Natural England had 
also submitted further comments in respect of the Appropriate Assessment, 
this had been included in the update note circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
A statement was read out on behalf of Cllr Alexis McEvoy, Ward Councillor. 
 
Comment: 
 
Cllr Clark disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Hythe and 
Dibden Parish Council which had commented on the application. She 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent her 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllrs Glass and Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as members of 
Fawley Parish Council which had commented on the application. They 
concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent them 
from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Thierry disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Hampshire 
County Council which had commented on the application. He concluded that 
there were no grounds under common law to prevent him from remaining in 
the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
Cllr Wade disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of the Planning 
Committee of Hythe and Dibden Parish Council and Hampshire County 
Council which had commented on the application.  He concluded that as he 
had not voted on the application there were no grounds under common law 
to prevent him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote. 
 
The Case Officer reported an amendment to the recommendation as a 
Landowner Agreement needed to be completed prior to granting planning 
permission between Hampshire County Council and the applicant in respect 
of the Marine Management Plan area.  An amendment was also reported to 
Condition 69.  These amendments had been detailed in the update note 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
 
Members expressed concern regarding the provision of the cycle route from 
the proposed development to Holbury.  It was suggested that the 
infrastructure for this cycleway be in place prior to the first occupation. 
 



 
PC 27 JULY 2020 
 

 

 
4 

 

Cllrs Clark and Davis were not present for the duration of this item, due to a 
lost connection with the Skype meeting.  They did not vote in respect of the 
application. 
 
Decision: 
 
Delegated Authority be given to the Chief Planning Officer to GRANT 
PERMISSION subject to: 
 
i) The National Park Authority also resolving to approve their application 

19/00365; 
ii) The completion of a planning obligation entered into by way of a 

Section 106 Agreement to secure those matters set out in Section 12 
of the report, and in addition to include the provision of the cycleway 
from the development to Holbury, prior to first occupation; 

iii) The completion of a Landowner Agreement between Hampshire 
County Council and the applicants in respect of the Marine 
Management Plan Area; 

iv) The imposition of the conditions set out below, and any additional / 
amended condition deemed necessary by the Chief Planning Officer 
as a result of continuing Section 106 discussions. 

  
Conditions / Reasons: 
 
As per report (Item 2a) and update note.  Members also felt that the cycle 
infrastructure from the site to Holbury should be in place prior to first 
occupation and that this be included in the S106 agreement. 
 

56   CONSULTATION ON APPLICATION 19/00365/OUT OUTLINE PLANNING 
PERMISSION - LAND ADJACENT TO FAWLEY POWER STATION, FAWLEY  

Cllrs Glass and Thorne disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as members of Fawley 
Parish Council.  They concluded that there were no grounds under common law to 
prevent them from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote on the item.  
 
Cllrs Bennison and Sevier disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as members of the 
Planning Committee of the National Park Authority.  They reported they would be 
considering the application and therefore would not participate or vote on this item. 
 
Cllr Thierry disclosed a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Hampshire County 
Council.  He concluded that there were no grounds under common law to prevent 
him from remaining in the meeting to speak and to vote on the item. 
 
Cllrs Clark and Davis were not present for this item. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the application 19/00365/OUT (subject to the completion of the S106 
agreement and relevant conditions) be supported and that the Secretary of State be 
advised accordingly. 
 
 
 

CHAIRMAN 


